User Guide | EVAL-ADL8120
UG-2220
Evaluating the ADL8120 30 kHz to 20 GHz, Ultra-Wideband, Low Noise Amplifier
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
Rev. A | 1 of 11
FEATURES
► 4-layer, Isola 370HR evaluation board

User Guide EVAL-ADL8120
ORDERING INFORMATION
analog.com Rev. A | 10 of 11
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 2. ADL8120-EVALZ Bill of Materials
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Number
C1, C2 Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 μF, 16 V, 20% to 25%, 0402 American Technical Ceramics 560L104YTRN
C3 Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, 25 V, 10%, C0G, 0402 AVX Corporation 04023A101KAT2A
C4 Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, 50 V, 5%, C0G, 0402 Murata GCM1555C1H100JA16D
C5 Ceramic capacitor, 0.1 μF, 50 V, 10%, X7R, 0402 TDK C1005X7R1H104K050BE
L1, L2, L3 Inductors, ferrite bead, 2.2 kΩ, 25%, 100 MHz, 0.15 A, 2.2 Ω, 0402 TDK MMZ1005A222ET000
L4 Inductor chip, 56 nH, 5%, 0.061 Ω, DCR, 1.2 A Coilcraft, Inc. 0402DF-560XJR
R1 Resistor SMD, 0 Ω jumper, 1/16 W, 0402 Yageo RC0402JR-070RL
R4 Resistor SMD, 542 Ω, 0.1%, 0.13 W, 0402 Vishay TNPW0402542RBEED
C6, C7 Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 μF, 16 V, 20% to 25%, 0402 (do not install, DNI) American Technical Ceramics 560L104YTRN
VRBIAS, GND, VDD SMT test points Keystone Electronics 5016
RFIN, RFOUT Connectors, K jack edge SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
J1, J2 Connectors, K jack edge (unpopulated) SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
U1 30 kHz to 20 GHz, ultra-wideband, low noise amplifier Analog Devices, Inc. ADL8120ACPZN
Table 3. ADL8120-EVAL1Z Bill of Materials
Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Number
C1, C2 Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 μF, 16 V, 20% to 25%, 0402 American Technical Ceramics 560L104YTRN
C3 Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, 25 V, 10%, C0G, 0402 AVX Corporation 04023A101KAT2A
C5 Ceramic capacitor, 1 μF, 10 V, 10%, X7S, 0402 TDK C1005X7S1A105K050BC
L1, L2, L3, L4 Inductors, ferrite bead, 2.2 kΩ, 25%, 100 MHz, 0.15 A, 2.2 Ω, 0402 TDK MMZ1005A222ET000
L5, L6 Inductors, power shielded, 680 μH, 10%, 100 kHz, 1.17 A, 0.596 Ω,
DCR
Coilcraft, Inc. MSS1210H-684KED
R2, R3 Resistor SMD, 300 Ω, 5%, 1/10 W, 0402 Panasonic ERJ-2GEJ301X
R4 Resistor SMD, 542 Ω, 0.1%, 0.13 W, 0402 Vishay TNPW0402542RBEED
C4 Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, 25 V, 10%, C0G, 0402 (do not install,
DNI)
AVX Corporation 04023A101KAT2A
C6, C7 Ceramic capacitors, 0.1 μF, 16 V, 20% to 25%, 0402 (DNI) American Technical Ceramics 560L104YTRN
R1, R5 Resistors, SMD, 0 Ω jumper, 1/16 W, 0402 (DNI) Yageo RC0402JR-070RL
VRBIAS, GND, VDD SMT test points Keystone Electronics 5016
RFIN, RFOUT Connectors, K jack edge SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
J1, J2 Connectors, K jack edge (unpopulated) SRI Connector Gage Co. 25-146-1000-92
U1 30 kHz to 20 GHz, ultra-wideband, low noise amplifier Analog Devices, Inc. ADL8120ACZPN